

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LOUIS J. PETERSON, D.C., ON BEHALF OF PATIENTS
E, I, K, L, N, P, Q AND R, AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTON METLITSKY
JENNIFER B. SOKOLER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

BRIAN D. BOYLE
GREGORY F. JACOB
Counsel of Record
KENDALL TURNER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
gjacob@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. District Court Proceedings	8
C. Decision Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT AS TO THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED, WHICH THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT DECIDED INCORRECTLY.	13
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are In Conflict Over Whether Plan Silence About A Particular Action Precludes An Administrator With Broad Interpretive Authority From Taking Such Action.	13
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Ruling Is Incorrect. ..	18
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION AS TO THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEEDINGLY IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE THROUGH WHICH TO RESOLVE THEM.....	24
A. The Petition Presents Two Questions Crucially Important To ERISA Plan Administration.....	24
B. The Petition Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Questions Presented.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX A:	
Court of Appeals Opinion (8th Cir. Jan. 15, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
District Court Judgment (D. Minn. Mar. 14, 2017)	16a
APPENDIX C:	
Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc (8th Cir. Mar. 1, 2019)	53a
APPENDIX D:	
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	17
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21-22
<i>Colby v. Union Sec. Ins. Co. & Mgmt. Co. for Merrimack Anesthesia Assocs. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 705 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	passim
<i>Dowling v. Pension Plan for Salaried Emps. of Union Pac. Corp & Affiliates</i> , 871 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2017)	15-16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	passim
<i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4, 15
<i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund v. Wakefield Indus., Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>In re U.S. Aeroteam, Inc.</i> , 327 B.R. 852 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2005)	6
<i>Mayer v. Aetna Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-02595 (D.N.J.).....	27
<i>McCall v. Burlington N./Santa Fe Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	1, 11, 18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen.. Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	16
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Premier Health Ctr., P.C. v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 204 (D.N.J. 2013)	5
<i>Quality Infusion Care, Inc. v. Health Care Service Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2010).....	14, 27
<i>Rojas v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-06368 (S.D.N.Y.).....	27
<i>Waeltz v. Delta Pilots Ret. Plan</i> , 301 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2002).....	26
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	11, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....	26
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3224-a.....	5
REGULATORY MATERIAL	
DOL Adv. Op. 1993-06A	22
DOL Adv. Op. 1989-09A	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
OTHER	
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78, cmt. (c)(7).....	21
